RECEIVED

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

OCT 1 1 2016

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

#### AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC'S NOTICE OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF UTILITY PROPERTY

CASE NO. 2016-00207

### **AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC'S NOTICE OF FILING**

Comes Airview Utilities, LLC ("Airview"), by counsel, and for its Notice of Filing, states as follows:

1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(3), Airview served upon its customers notice of the October 12, 2016, Hearing to be held by the Public Service Commission in the above-styled matter. The notice stated the purpose of the hearing, and its time, place and date. A copy of the Notice is attached to this Notice of Filing.

The Notice was placed in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office,
Fern Creek on Wednesday, September 28, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert C. Moore Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Email: <u>rmoore@stites.com</u> Email: <u>kglass@stites.com</u> COUNSEL FOR AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING was served by electronic mail, on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016 upon:

Angela M. Goad <u>angela.goad@ky.gov</u> S. Morgan Faulkner <u>Samantha.faulkner@ky.gov</u> Rebecca W. Goodman <u>Rebecca.goodman@ky.gov</u> Assistant Attorneys General 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Juit C. Mar

Robert C. Moore

#### NOTICE OF FORMAL HEARING

Airview Utilities, LLC, hereby provides notice that a formal hearing concerning its Notice of Surrender and Abandonment of Utility Property will be held by the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC"), PSC Case No. 2016-00207, on Wednesday, October 12, 2016, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. The purpose of the hearing is to take evidence and consider Airview Utilities' surrender and abandonment of the property necessary to provide utility service to its customers.

Residents and/or property owners please note that Airview Utilities continues to operate and maintain the sewer utility in the Airview subdivision, and bills issued for sanitary sewer service require timely payment.